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Honorable Charles Newton

Member, House of Representatives

760 South Conecuh Street

Greenville, Alabama  36037

Education, Boards of – Dues – Butler County

If a county or city board of education determines that membership in an organization or professional asso​ciation is beneficial to its employees and the school system, the board may pay the membership dues for school employees and officials.

Dear Representative Newton:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Are local education systems allowed to pay membership dues to the Alabama Association of School Administrators?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Local boards of education and school systems have the authority to pay membership dues of employees for professional associations if the board of education determines that such membership furthers the board’s ability to efficiently and professionally administer the local school sys​tem.


In your letter of request, you stated that the Alabama Association of School Administrators is an association whose active members are administrators and supervisors in schools and post-secondary institutions, as well as colleges and universities.  As with many professional associa​tions, you indicated that the Alabama Association of School Administra​tors provides opportunities for the professional development of its mem​bers.


A professional association is defined as “a group of professional people organized for education, social activity, lobbying and the like.”  Black’s Law Dictionary 119 (7th Ed. 1999).  Membership in professional organizations or associations promotes the exchange of ideas and infor​mation, and most organizations have continuing education programs that enhance a person’s knowledge that can be used in the local community.  The Attorney General has previously held that it is permissible for public agencies to pay membership dues in professional organizations or asso​ciations that are related to the official’s or public employee’s duties.  See Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable Pat Duncan, State Auditor, A.G. No. 97-00205, dated June 17, 1997 (a department or agency may pay membership dues to professional organizations, when necessary, related or beneficial to the employee or board member’s duties); Attorney Gen​eral’s Opinion to Honorable Robert M. Field, Calhoun County District Attorney, A.G. No. 92-00338, dated July 10, 1992 (district attorney’s funds may be used to pay membership dues in a professional woman’s organization for an employee of the district attorney’s office); Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable Billy Joe Camp, President, Alabama Pub​lic Service Commission, A.G. No. 82-00183, dated February 10, 1982 (Public Service Commission may pay tuition for employee to take CPA review course where such course is related to his duties with the Commis​sion); Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable Jimmy Evans, Montgom​ery County District Attorney, A.G. No. 80-00022, dated October 19, 1979 (district attorney’s funds can be used to pay dues in professional organi​zations).  If a county or city board of education determines that member​ship in an organization is beneficial to its employees and the school sys​tem, the city may pay the membership dues for school employees and officials.

CONCLUSION


If a county or city board of education determines that membership in an organization or professional association is beneficial to its employ​ees and the school system, the board of education may pay the member​ship dues for school employees and officials.


I hope this opinion answers your question. If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Jack W. Wallace Jr., Legal Division, Examiners of Public Accounts.







Sincerely,







BILL PRYOR







Attorney General







By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH







Chief, Opinions Division
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